

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X
UGL-UNICCO SERVICE COMPANY,

Employer,

-and-

AREA TRADES COUNCIL a/w INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 877, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 103,
NEW ENGLAND JOINT COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS
LOCAL 51, PLUMBERS AND GASFITTERS UNION (UA)
LOCAL 12, AND THE PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES
COUNCIL DISTRICT No. 35,

Petitioner

Consolidated Case No.
355 NLRB No. 155
(August 27, 2010)

-and-

FIREMEN AND OILERS CHAPTER 3, LOCAL 615, SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION

Intervenor

GROCERY HAULERS, INC.

Employer

-and-

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 294, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

Petitioner

-and-

BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS' AND
GRAIN MILLERS, INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 50

Intervenor

-----X

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Judith A. Scott, General Counsel
John J. Sullivan, Associate General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-7455
(202) 429-5565 (fax)
judy.scott@seiu.org
john.sullivan@seiu.org

Richard A. Levy
Allyson L. Belovin
Susan J. Cameron
Levy Ratner, P.C.
80 Eighth Avenue Floor 8
New York, NY 10011-5126
(212) 627-8100
(212) 627-8182 (fax)
rlevy@levyratner.com
abelovin@levyratner.com
scameron@levyratner.com

Judy Padow
Elizabeth Baker
32BJ, SEIU
101 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(212) 388-3800
(212) 388-206
jpadow@seiu32bj.org
ebaker@seiu32bj.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

POINT I. THE BOARD SHOULD REVERSE *MV TRANSPORTATION* AND RE-ESTABLISH THE SUCCESSORSHIP BAR 5

 A. THE SUCCESSORSHIP BAR PROMOTES LABOR STABILITY AND ENCOURAGES MEANINGFUL COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 5

 B. A SUCCESSORSHIP BAR IS CONSISTENT WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED BOARD DOCTRINE AND ENHANCES EMPLOYEE FREE CHOICE. 9

POINT II. THE BOARD SHOULD REQUIRE THE ‘PERFECTLY CLEAR’ SUCCESSOR TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION PRIOR TO SETTING INITIAL TERMS 12

 A. REQUIRING ‘PERFECTLY CLEAR’ SUCCESSORS TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION PRIOR TO SETTING INITIAL TERMS IS REQUIRED UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN BURNS 12

 B. THE BOARD AND COURTS’ NARROW INTERPRETATION OF ‘PERFECTLY CLEAR’ SUCCESSORSHIP IS INCONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY POLICY AND UNNECESSARY TO PROVIDE EMPLOYER FLEXIBILITY 20

 1. *Spruce Up* Undermines the Protections it Purports to Afford Employees..... 20

 2. The Successor Employer’s Need for Flexibility is not Incompatible with a Bargaining Obligation In A ‘Perfectly Clear’ Successorship..... 23

 C. ‘PERFECTLY CLEAR’ SUCCESSORSHIP LAW IS UNWIELDY, INCONSISTENT, AND WRONGLY EQUATED WITH ASSUMPTION OF THE CONTRACT 24

 1. Case Law Under *Spruce Up* Is Inconsistent And Provides No Clear Guidance..... 25

 2. Case Law Under *Spruce Up* Collapses Two Distinct Successorship Doctrines 27

 3. *Canteen Co.* and the Interrupted Reexamination of *Spruce Up*..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Advanced Stretchforming Int'l Inc.</u> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997), enf'd in relevant part 233 F.3d 1176 (9 th Cir. 2000)	30
<u>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	12
<u>Banknote Corp. of Am., Inc.</u> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994), enf'd. 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<u>Big Three Industries, Inc.</u> , 201 NLRB 197 (1973)	10
<u>Boeing Company</u> , 214 NLRB 541 (1974)	21, 22
<u>Broadway Volkswagen</u> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004)	11
<u>Canteen Corp. v NLRB</u> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7 th Cir. 1997)	30, 31
<u>Canteen Co.</u> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995)	4, 14, 29, 30
<u>Dana Corp.</u> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007)	11, 12
<u>E G & G Florida, Inc.</u> , 279 NLRB 444 (1986)	27, 28
<u>El Paso Disposal, L.P.</u> , 2009 NLRB LEXIS 123 (Apr. 27 2009).....	10
<u>Equipment Trucking Co., Inc.</u> , 336 NLRB 277 (2001)	10
<u>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	6, 14, 21
<u>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</u> 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	23

<u>Fremont Ford Sales Inc.,</u> 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	24, 25
<u>Gen. Extrusion Co.,</u> 121 NLRB 1165 (1958)	15
<u>Goya Foods,</u> 347 NLRB 1118 (2006)	11
<u>Howard Johnson Co., Inc., v. Hotel & Restaurant Emp. and Bartenders Int'l. Union,</u> 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	20
<u>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB,</u> 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	9, 19
<u>MV Transportation,</u> 337 NLRB 770 (2002)	passim
<u>Nazareth Regional High School v. NLRB,</u> 549 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1977).....	25
<u>NLRB v. Burns Security Servs.,</u> 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	passim
<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</u> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	11
<u>NLRB v. Katz,</u> 369 U.S. 190 (1962).....	9
<u>Pacific Custom Materials, Inc.,</u> 327 NLRB 75 (1998)	21
<u>Planned Building Servs.,</u> 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	30
<u>Planned Building Servs., Inc.,</u> 330 NLRB 791 (2000)	18, 21
<u>Priority One Services, Inc.,</u> 331 NLRB 1527 (2000)	3, 10
<u>Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.,</u> 347 NLRB 173 (2006)	10
<u>Ridgewell's, Inc.,</u> 334 N.L.R.B. 37 (2001)	24, 26, 27, 30

<u>Rite Aid Store # 6473,</u> 355 NLRB No. 157 (2010)	12
<u>Road & Rail Servs., Inc.,</u> 348 NLRB 1160 (2006)	13
<u>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,</u> 225 NLRB 1052 (1976)	25
<u>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC,</u> 351 NLRB 975 (2007)	passim
<u>Saks & Co.,</u> 247 NLRB 1047 (1980)	25, 26
<u>Spruce Up,</u> 209 NLRB 194 (1974)	passim
<u>St. Elizabeth Manor,</u> 329 NLRB 341 (1999)	2, 3
<u>Wallkill Valley Gen. Hosp.,</u> 288 NLRB 103 (1988)	10
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§151 et.seq.	3, 7, 9
